## 506743625 06/30/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6790441 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAI PRADEEP POLA	04/03/2020
GARTH JOHN FRASER	04/03/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Q2 ARTIFICIAL LIFT SERVICES ULC	
Street Address:	7883 EDGAR INDUSTRIAL WAY	
City:	RED DEER, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T4P 3R2	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17218839

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179477280

**Email:** spakowski@smithbaluch.com

**Correspondent Name:** SMITH BALUCH LLP **Address Line 1:** 376 BOYLSTON ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: QALS-002US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER MAX COLICE

SIGNATURE: /Christopher Max Colice/

DATE SIGNED: 06/30/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=QALS-002US01\_EXECUTED\_Assignment\_-\_Inventors\_Pola\_Fraser\_to\_Q2#page1.tif source=QALS-002US01\_EXECUTED\_Assignment - Inventors\_Pola\_Fraser\_to\_Q2#page2.tif

PATENT 506743625 REEL: 056718 FRAME: 0059

This *nunc pro tunc* assignment is effective as of March 31, 2020.

We, **POLA**, **Sai Pradeep** whose address is C/O 7883 Edgar Industrial Way, Red Deer, AB, T4P 3R2, CANADA, and **FRASER**, **Garth John** whose address is C/O 7883 Edgar Industrial Way, Red Deer, AB, T4P 3R2, CANADA, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to **Q2 Artificial Lift Services ULC** the Assignee, whose address is 7883 Edgar Industrial Way, Red Deer, AB, T4P 3R2, CANADA, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

any and all inventions and discoveries made by us and disclosed in an application for Letters Patent for an invention entitled "Pump Cage Assembly and Process" as fully described and claimed in:

- US Provisional Application 63/003,163, filed March 31, 2020;
- PCT Application \_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
- Canadian Patent Application 3,113,704 , filed March 31, 2021 ;
- US Patent Application 17/218,839 , filed March 31, 2021 ; and

any and all applications for Letters Patent of that or any other country which have been or may be filed, based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries on said applications;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by us or which would have been enjoyed by us had we not hereby assigned. And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the Assignee herein named. And we hereby covenant, for ourselves and our legal representatives and assigns, that we neither have executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said Assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

Further, we hereby appoint a representative of Parlee McLaws LLP, US Customer No. 27522, and Canadian Registration No. 11956, of 3300-421 7 Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9, Canada, with the authority to enter the patent application filing serial no. and dates above, on my behalf when known.

Executed in the City of Red Deed, Alberta	. <u>Canada</u>			
Witness to Sai Pradeep POLA	Sai Pradeep POLA  Accel 2, 2020  Date			
WITNESS DECLARATION				
1, AKHILESH MONIPALLY Print Name of Witness Unit - 312, 5423 57 St. Red Deer,	whose full post office address is AS T4N 2≺8 do declare			
That I was personally present and did so known to me to be the person named in the above as above.	ee Sai Pradeep POLA who is personally			
Executed in the City of <u>Red Veer</u> , <u>Alberta, Canada</u>				
Witness to Garth John FRASER	Garth John FRASER  A pril 3, 2020  Date			
<u>WITNESS DECLARATION</u>				
I, AKHILEGI MONIPALLY  Print Name of Witness	whose full post office address is			
19019-312, 5423, 57 St. Red Dees	AB TAN2K8 do declare			
That I was personally present and did se known to me to be the person named in the above assabove.	ee <b>Garth John FRASER</b> who is personally signment, did duly sign and execute			

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 06/30/2021**